future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate:  The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as
well as what the City's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher than
the current discount rate:

 1%
Decrease Rate

5.90%

Discount
Rate

 6.90%

1%
Increase Rate

7.90%

City's net OPEB liability

 $   4,622,365

$   4,085,867

$   3,640,749

CITY OF MARINE CITY

Notes to Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2018

43

NOTE 10:  OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rate:  The following presents the net OPEB liability of
the City, as well as what the City's net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a healthcare trend cost rate that is 1%
lower or 1% higher than the current discount rate:

1%

Decrease Rate
8.00-3.50%

Healthcare Cost

Trend Rate
9.00-4.50%

1%

Increase Rate
10.00-5.50%

City's net OPEB liability

 $   3,632,027

$   4,085,867

$   4,626,991

CHANGES IN THE NET OPEB LIABILITY

 Increase (Decrease)
 Total OPEB

Liability
(a)

 Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

 Net OPEB
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2017 (see Note 16) $   5,355,404  $   172,979  $   5,182,425
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 18,400  --  18,400
   Interest   319,964   --  319,964
   Changes in benefit terms --  --  --
   Differences between expected and actual experience (1,312,300)  --  (1,312,300)
   Changes of assumptions or other inputs 151,350  --  151,350
   Contributions - employer --  265,096  (265,096)
   Contributions - employee --  --  --
   Net investment income --  10,121  (10,121)
   Benefit payments, including refunds of employee
   contributions

(254,036)

(254,036)

 --

   Administrative expense --  (8,063)   8,063
   Other changes (6,818)  --  (6,818)
   Net Changes  (1,083,440)  13,118  (1,096,558)
Balances at June 30, 2018 $   4,271,964  $   186,097  $   4,085,867

OPEB EXPENSE AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES RELATED
TO OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS
For the year ended June 30, 2018, the City recognized total OPEB expense of $(254,503).  At June 30, 2018, the City reported
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

  Deferred Outflows

of Resources
 Deferred Inflows

of Resources
Differences between expected and actual experience  $   --  $   656,150
Changes of assumptions or other inputs  75,675  --